

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 8, 2019 4:24 PM FILING ID: C6C3ACDD39C2D CASE NUMBER: 2018CA2165</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from the Arapahoe County District Court Hon. Kurt A. Horton, Judge Case No. 2014CV30822</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant:</p> <p>AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC., as successor-in-interest to AMC SHOWPLACE THEATRES, INC., d/b/a ARAPAHOE CROSSING 16. and SOUTHLAND STADIUM 16</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant/Appellee:</p> <p>CITY OF AURORA</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Municipal League:</p> <p>Michael J. Axelrad, #24460 City Attorney's Office City of Greeley 1100 10th Street, Suite 401 Greeley, Colorado 80631 (970) 350-9756 michael.axelrad@greeleygov.com</p>	<p>Case No. 18CA2165</p>
<p>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, CITY OF FORT COLLINS, CITY OF LITTLETON, CITY OF LONGMONT, CITY OF MONTROSE, AND CITY OF WESTMINSTER, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, CITY OF AURORA</p>	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 2,583 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29(c).

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

s/ Michael J. Axelrad _____
Michael J. Axelrad, #24460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Municipalities’ Power to Impose Use Tax Is Not in Dispute. 4

 B. Municipalities Have the Autonomous Right to Determine Which Events Are Subject to Use Tax. *Amici* Support the City of Aurora’s Argument that the *Cinemark* Decision Is Applicable to Digital Projection of Motion Pictures..... 8

 C. Treating Movie Projections as “Wholesale Transactions” Is Not Supported by Colorado Law. Approval of This Theory Would Affect Municipalities’ Ability to Generate Tax Revenues that Support Basic Municipal Functions. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 910 P.2d 64 (Colo. App. 1995)	8, 9, 13
<i>Berman v. City and County of Denver</i> , 400 P.2d 434 (1965)	5
<i>Cinemark USA, Inc. v. Seest</i> , 190 P.3d 793 (Colo. App. 2008)	8, 9
<i>City of Boulder v. Leanin’ Tree, Inc.</i> , 72 P.3d 361 (Colo. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. State</i> , 626 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1980).....	6
<i>City of Northglenn v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 2016 COA 181.....	6
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation v. City of Aspen</i> , 2018 CO 36	2
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Authority v. Byrne</i> , 618 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1980).....	6
<i>Four–County Metropolitan Capital Improvement District v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 369 P.2d 67 (1962).....	6
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999).....	7

<i>Security Life & Accident Co. v. Temple</i> , 492 P.2d 63 (1972).....	5, 7
<i>Skeen v. Lynch</i> , 48 F.2d 1044 (10th Cir. 1931)	7
<i>Town of Avon v. Weststar Bank</i> , 151 P.3d 631 (Colo. App. 2006)	5
<i>Zelinger v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

Colorado Constitution, Article XX	1, 3, 4, 5, 12
---	----------------

Statutes

§§ 29-2-101, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S.....	3, 4, 5, 12
--	-------------

Municipal Codes

Fort Collins Code of Ordinances Sec. 25-74.....	3
Golden Code of Ordinances 3.03.030(b).....	3
Longmont Code of Ordinances 4.04.330	3
Montrose Municipal Code 5-15-21	3
Sheridan Code of Ordinances Sec. 62-169	3

Other Authorities

Colo. Sess. L. 1967.....	4
--------------------------	---

Treatises

6 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 20:51 (3d ed.)..... 7
